801 Plum Street

City of Cincinnati Cincinnati, OH 45202

Agenda - Final-revised

Healthy Neighborhoods

Chairperson, Jan-Michele Kearney
Vice Chairperson, Victoria Parks
Councilmember Reggie Harris
Councilmember Scotty Johnson

Tuesday, May 17, 2022 12:30 PM Council Chambers, Room 300

PRESENTATIONS
Clifton Town Meeting
MORTAR
AGENDA

1. 202201220 PRESENTATION, submitted by Vice Mayor Kearney from Clifton Town
Meeting titled CLIFTON.

Sponsors: Kearney
Attachments: Presentation

2. 202201222 PRESENTATION, submitted by Vice Mayor Kearney from MORTAR.

Sponsors: Kearney
Attachments: Presentation
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http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=7857
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=983fa19e-294b-421a-b02c-fcdd97137fbf.pdf
http://cincinnatioh.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=7859
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Clifton
Business

fissociation

Working together to enhance

the Quality of Life of Clifton



Clifton
Business
Hssociation

Clifton Business Association (CBA)
CBA was founded in 1985 with the purpose of

promoting growth and providing a voice for
merchants and professionals that conduct their
business within the Clifton Business District (CBD).
CBA works to be a resource of information for the
CBD and to improve and enhance the Clifton commu-
nity and neighborhood through greater cooperation
and collaboration amongst businesses, organizations,
and individuals.

For information:

contact@cliftonbusiness.org
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Clifton Community Fund (CCF)

Founded in 2004, CCF is an endowed fund under the
financial management of the Greater Cincinnati
Foundation whose earnings support public improve-
ments in Clifton. CCF’s mission is to preserve, beautify,
and enhance Clifton, enriching its culture and quality
of life.

For information:

CliftonCCF@gmail.com




Clifton Cultural Arts&(:enter

Clifton Cutural Arts Center (CCAC)
CCAC opened in 2008 as an inclusive, multi-disci-
plinary community arts center for children, families,
adults and seniors, as well as established and emerg-
ing artists, educators, and art enthusiasts. CCAC offers
classes, workshops and summer camps, free live
performances, art exhibitions and creative placemak-
ing opportunities in Clifton and surrounding neigh-
borhoods. Up to date information, including a list of
our current programs, events and exhibits, can be
found online at www.cliftonculturalarts.org.

To contact CCAC: info@cliftonculturalarts.org or
(513) 497-2860



About 450 Members

Monthly meetings (~50)
Committee meetings as needed
Publishes Clifton Chronicle quarterly
Manages Off Ludlow Gallery
Organizes 3-4 volunteer cleanups
Memorial Day picnic (May)

Golf Outing (September)
CliftonFest (October)

Ludloween (October)

Holiday on Ludlow (December)
CliftonCares!

Clifton Town
Meeting (CTM)

Established in 1961, CTM is

Clifton’s community council and

the official representative of the
neighborhood. CTM publishes a quarter-
ly newsletter, Clifton Chronicle, manages
the Off Ludlow Gallery, and works with the
city of Cincinnati on issues such as zoning,
transportation, and beautification.

For information:
contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
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All Members invited to contribute
From 16 to 24 pages
44 regular contributors

Estimated readership 10,000

Clifton Town
Meeting (CTM)

Established in 1961, CTM is

Clifton’s community council and

the official representative of the
neighborhood. CTM publishes a quarter-
ly newsletter, Clifton Chronicle, manages
the Off Ludlow Gallery, and works with the
city of Cincinnati on issues such as zoning,
transportation, and beautification.

For information:
contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
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Quarterly Newsletter of the Clifton Town Meeting
SPRING 2022 - VOLUME 31 - NUMBER 1
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All Members invited to contribute
From 16 to 24 pages
24 regular contributors

Estimated readership 10,000

Clifton Town
Meeting (CTM)

Established in 1961, CTM is

Clifton’s community council and

the official representative of the
neighborhood. CTM publishes a quarter-
ly newsletter, Clifton Chronicle, manages
the Off Ludlow Gallery, and works with the
city of Cincinnati on issues such as zoning,
transportation, and beautification.

For information:
contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
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Clifton: The Village of Gardens
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Clifton: The Village of Gardens
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Clifton: The Village of Architecture
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Clifton: The Village of Architecture
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Clifton: The Village of Art &
Entertainment
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Clifton: The Village of Art &
Entertainment
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Clifton: The International Village
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Clifton: The International Village
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Clifton: The Village that cares
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How has Clifton Changed over the last 20 years?



W o NOWUL B WN =

BB W W W W W WWWWwWNRNNNNNNNNNRRBRBRB§RB |2 23 |2 23 2
= O WORONOUBWNIEREROWLOODNOOUBDWNIREOWLWODNOOULAEWRNREDO

White % Black % Other % Deviation
Cincinnati Year 2000 52.9 42.9 53 -
CBD/Riverfront 55.8 39.1 7.6 9.0
Spring Grove Village 48.8 46.2 7.2 9.3
Northside 57.8 38.7 4.5 9.8
Mt. Airy 48.2 46.5 7.7 10.6
South Fairmount 47.9 45.5 9.0 113

Pleasantgidia

Kennedy Heights

East Price Hil 74.0 21.5 5.8 43.0
Hartwell 73.5 20.9 7.2 445
CUF 69.0 18.9 13.8 48.6
E. Walnut Hills/Evanston 28.2 69.0 3.7 52.4
Clifton 75.2 15.0 121 56.9
Mt. Auburn

Carthage ;

Over-the-Rhine/Pendelton 194 76.9 5.9 68.1
Roselawn 19.6 77.1 4.0 68.7
Oakley 87.6 8.3 6.1 70.1
West Price Hill 90.0 7.1 3.9 743
Sedamsville/Riverside/Sayler Park 90.5 6.5 3.6 75.7
North Fairmount/English Woods 16.4 81.1 3.5 76.5
Hyde Park 933 3.0 5.1 80.4
Mt. Washington 93.2 3.8 4.0 80.6
Walnut Hills 133 84.1 3.4 82.7
Mt. Lookout/CT 95.1 2.8 3.0 84.5
Mt. Adams 95.9 1.7 3.6 86.0
West End 10.5 87.1 3.9 88.0
Winton Hills 10.9 86.9 3.1 88.2
Linwood 97.8 0.6 2.9 89.6
California 99.6 0.0 1.5 93.4
Avondale 6.8 91.0 2.8 96.7
Bond Hill 4.2 933 3.5 100.9
South Cumminsville/Millvale 3.5 94.4 2.8 103.4
Roll Hill 3.2 94.8 2.5 104.4

O U s WN =

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

White % Black % Other % Hispanic % Deviation
Cincinnati 46.9 40.3 76 5.1 -
Over-the-Rhine 46.5 43 7 3.5 5.4
E. Walnut Hills/Evanston 45 44.2 72 3.5 7.9
Madisonville 50.9 38 7.8 3.3 8.2
Mt. Auburn 43.2 42.7 9.5 4.6 8.4
Hartwell 41.1 41.7 7.6 9.7 119

Pendleton

53.9

39.1

5.2

1.8

14

How has Clifton Changed over the last 20 years?

Westwood/East Westwood 32.5 56.1 6.2 5.1 31.7
Kennedy Heights 31 58.1 6.3 45 35.7
South Fairmount 32.3 58.4 4.4 4.9 36.2
Northside 64.7 23.6 8.5 3.2 37.2
College Hill 32.2 60 5.1 2.8 393
Mt. Airy 43

CBD/Riverfront C E N S U S 2 O 2 O 459
North Avondale/Pa¢ 48

CUF 51.6
Carthage 36.8 24.6 7 316 53

Clifton 61.3 149 19.8 39 53.1
Corryville 66.9 14.7 159 24 56.5
Sedamsville/Riverside/Sayler Parj  79.1 11 7.4 2.5 64.4
Mt. Washington 80.5 9.4 7.2 2.9 67.2
Oakley 81 7.3 8.1 3.6 69

Linwood 82 7.8 7.2 3 70.2
North Fairmount/English Wood§{ 15.2 75.8 5 4 71

East End 84 8.9 4.9 2.2 74.2
West End 14.2 77.8 5.8 2.2 75

Hyde Park 85.2 3.8 7.4 3.6 76.6
Winton Hills 8 79 7.9 5 77.9
Mt. Adams 86.2 3.1 6.7 4 78.6
Avondale 11.7 79.9 5.8 2.6 79.2
Roselawn 11.2 824 4.8 1.7 84.1
California 89.5 1.8 6.6 2.1 85.2
Mt. Lookout/ CT 89.6 1.7 5.8 2.9 85.4
Roll Hill 43 82.6 6.6 6.4 87.3
South Cumminsville/Millvale 6 85.3 6.5 2.2 90

Bond Hill 6.2 85.6 4.2 3.1 91.5




How has Cliftton Changed over the last 20 years?

CENSUS 2000
White Black Other

| Clifton | @52 | 158 | 124 |
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How has Cliftton Changed over the last 20 years?

CENSUS 2000
White Black Other
Clifton 75.2 15.0 121 |
i = %
[ Clifton | 613 14.9 198 | 39

White

Black

CENSUS 2020

Other
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How has Clifton Changed over the last 20 years?

CENSUS 2000

White Black Other
Clifton 75.2 15.0 121 |
Clifton ™ 613 14.9 198 | 39
White Black Other
CENSUS 2020
Findings #1.: Findings #2:

White Population in Cincinnati decreased by 6%
White Population in Clifton decreased by 14%

Black Population in Cincinnati decreased by 2.6%
Black Population in Clifton stable

Findings #3:

“other” Population in Cincinnati increased by 7.5%
“other” Population in Clifton increased by 11.6%

54



Over the last 20 years, Clifton has changed faster than Cincinnati overall

How has Clifton Changed over the last 20 years?

CENSUS 2000

White Black Other
Clifton 75.2 15.0 12.1
Clifton | 613 14.9 198 | 39
White Black Other
CENSUS 2020
Findings #1.:

White Population in Cincinnati decreased by 6%
White Population in Clifton decreased by 14%

IFindings #2.

Black Population in Cincinnati decreased by 2.6%
Black Population in Clifton stable

Findings #3:

“other” Population in Cincinnati increased by 7.5%
“other” Population in Clifton increased by 11.6%

Clifton is Cincinnati neighborhood with the most “other”

55



mnnm
California (85.5%)
Mount Lookout/Columbia Tusculum (T2.8%)
East End (67.6%)
Hyde Park (58.0%)
College Hill (57.1%)
Mount Washington (55.9%)
Plezsant Ridge (54.5%)
Bond Hill (54.4%)
Kennedy Heights (30.6%)
. Sedamsville/Riverside/Sayler Park (49.8%)
_Morthside (48.2%)
. Carthage (47.4%)
13. East Walnut Hills/Evanston (46.4%)
14. West Price Hill (45.9%)
15. Spring Grove Village (45.6%)
16. Mount Adams [43.8%)
17. Oakley (43.0%)
18. Madisonville (41.2%)
19. North Avondale/Paddack Hills (38.9%)
20. Camp Washington (37.9%)
21. Mount Airy (35.4%)
22. Mount Auburn (34.9%)
23. Clifton (33.1%)
24. East Price Hill (32.6%)
25. North Fairmeunt/English Woods (21.7%)
26. Westwood/East Westwood (31.5%)
27. Roselawn (29.0%)
28. South Fairmount (28.2%)
29. Pendleton (26.4%)
20
31

Lol I R

-
[ =]

. Linwood (26.19%)
. Over-the-Rhine (25.4%)

32 Hartwell (24.7%)

33. Walnut Hills (23.7%)

34. Avondale (22.8%)

35. South Cumminsville/Millvale (22.4%)

36. CUF [16.5%)

37. West End (16.2%)

38. Lower Price Hill/Quesnsgate (16.1%)

39. CBO/Riverfront (13.8%)

40. Wirton Hills {9.3%)

41. Corryville [2.1%)

42_ Roll Hill {Fay Apartments) (0.0%)
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Owner Occupancy 19. Morth Avondale/Paddock Hills (38.9%)

20. Camp Washington (37.9%
21. Mount Airy (35.4%)
Cincinnats 22. Mount Auburn (34.9%)

23 Clifton (33.1%)

Median—

T T L il L T
Findings #1.:
Clifton has a slightly lower owner-occugancyrate thanCmcmnat overall - nocls [:3 1 7T

Findings #2: o
With 67% renter-occupied housing, Clifton is also concerned with affordability I: 31 -':l'?-'i:-_l

27. Roselawn (29.0%)
28. South Fairmount (28.2%)

rE o el | oo e FoRE AN %
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Clifton
Close 1o alownfown'
Cloge to the University
Close to Natvre

Close to F"""fw“

A Short History of Clifton

Clifton was incorporated as a village in 1850. In the

nineteenth century, mansions set in extensive grounds of

gardens, parkland and woodlands dominated the
northern section of Clifton, farther from the
city. The city of Cincinnati annexed
Clifton in 1896.

Arich tradition of
Civic Engagemement

Clifton Town
Meeting (CTM)

Established in 1961, CTMis 7//
Clifton’s community council and
the official representative of the N\
neighborhood. CTM publishes a quarter- 2\
ly newsletter, Clifton Chronicle, manages
the Off Ludlow Gallery, and works with the
city of Cincinnati on issues such as zoning,
transportation, and beautification.

For information:
contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

Clifton Business Association (CBA)
CBA (in its present form) was founded in 1985 with
the purpose of promoting growth and providing a
voice for merchants and professionals that conduct
their business within the Clifton Business District
(CBD). CBA works to be a resource of information for
the CBD and to improve and enhance the Clifton
community and neighborhood through greater
cooperation and collaboration amongst businesses,
organizations, and individuals.

For information:

contact@cliftonbusiness.org

Clifton Community Fund (CCF)

Founded in 2004, CCF is an endowed fund under the
financial management of the Greater Cincinnati
Foundation whose earnings support public improve-
ments in Clifton. CCF’s mission is to preserve, beautify,
and enhance Clifton, enriching its culture and quality
of life.

For information:

CliftonCCF@gmail.com

Spring Grove Cemetery

* Evanswoog  Resor

Vine
Street Hill
Cemetery

Middleton Av.

difton Ay,

Edgewood

McAlpin Ay,

Zoo &
Botanical
Garden

Telford

Howell

Clifton Cutural Arts Center (CCAC)
CCAC opened in 2008 as an inclusive, multi-disci-
plinary community arts center for children, families,
adults and seniors, as well as established and emerg-
ing artists, educators, and art enthusiasts. CCAC offers
classes, workshops and summer camps, free live
performances, art exhibitions and creative placemak-
ing opportunities in Clifton and surrounding neigh-
borhoods. Up to date information, including a list of
our current programs, events and exhibits, can be
found online at www.cliftonculturalarts.org.

To contact CCAC: info@cliftonculturalarts.org or
(513) 497-2860

= E Become a member of CTM
mEm. to get involved in the life

Scan orgo to

*  https://www.cliftoncommunity.org/membership/
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Clifton Businesses, Services and Civic Organizations
Restaurant/ Bar

Art/ Entertainment

Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750
Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow 513-861-7625
Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow 513-900-1110
Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond 513-201-7153

a Project of CTM

Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860

(CCAC)
Manifest Gallery 3464 Central Pkw 513-861-3638
Vada Gallery 3410 Telford 513-259-7446
UC Makerspace 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511

Park/ Public Space/ Cemetery

Burnet Woods 282 Ludlow 513-357-2604

Mt. Storm 600 Lafayette  513-357-2604

Cincinnati Zoo & 3400 Vine 513-281-4700
Botanical Garden

Rawson Woods Preserve 424 McAlpin 513-357-2604

Sacred Heart Playground 607 Lafayette  513-352-4000
Edgewood Grove 745 Lafayette  513-357-2604
Bowdle Park 698 Ludlow 513-357-2604
Dunore Park 727 Ludlow 513-357-2604
Bishop Triangle 3275 Bishop 513-357-2604
Telford Plaza 3400 Telford 513-357-2604
Clifton Plaza 333 Ludlow

United Jewish Cemetery 730 Old Ludlow

Vine Street Hill Cemetery 3701 Vine 513-281-1035

Spring Grove 4521 Spring Grove 513-681-7526
Cemetery & Arboretum and Funeral Home
Salway Park/ Millcreek

Church/ Place of Worship

Immanuel Presbyterian 3445 Clifton 513-751-0312
Clifton Mosque 3668 Clifton 513-221-4003
Every Nation 3722 Clifton 513-975-0554
Annunciation 3747 Clifton 513-381-6400
St. John's Unitarian 320 Resor 513-961-1938
Calvary Episcopal 3766 Clifton 513-861-4437
Seventh Day Adventist 3800 Clifton 513-221-1221
Church of Christ 695 Berkshire  513-281-2872

House of Joy 3220 Central Pkw 513-541-4600

School/ University

CANS -Clifton Area 3711 clifton 513-363-2200
Neighborhood School

Fairview-Clifton German 3689 Clifton 513-363-2100
Language School

Annunciation School 3545 Clifton 513-221-1230

1133 Clifton Hills 513-861-0600
3798 Clifton 513-751-1255
3250 Central Pkw 513-569-1500
3101 Clifton 513-221-1875
2600 Clifton 513-556-6000

DePaul Cristo Rey

Clifton Christian Academy
Cincinnati State College
Hebrew Union College
University of Cincinnati
Child Care Organizations:

J. Gumbo’s
Skyline Chili
Arlin's

Biagio's Bistro

Los Potrillos
Sitwell's Act 2
Upside Brew
Graeter's Ice Cream
Bohemian Hookah
Ajeet India
Ludlow Garage
Proud Rooster
Ambar India
Gaslight Bar & Grill
Habanero

Tap Room on Ludlow
The Whole Bowl
Dusmesh India
Bruegger's Bagel
Baladi

Dewey's Pizza
Richie's

Frisch's Big Boy
White Castle

286 Ludlow
290 Ludlow
307 Ludlow
308 Ludlow
316 Ludlow
324 Ludlow
329 Ludlow
332 Ludlow
340 Ludlow
341 Ludlow
342 Ludlow
345 Ludlow
350 Ludlow
351 Ludlow
358 Ludlow
360 Ludlow
364 Ludlow
944 Ludlow
3317 difton
3307 Cliton
265 Hosea
110 Woolper
3226 Central Pkw
3400 Central Pkw

Recreation/ Fitness

Clifton Recreation Center

Clifton Branch Library

Trailside Nature Center

World Peace Yoga

It's Yoga

Clifton Meadows
Swim & Tennis Club

320 McAlpin
3400 Brookline
3251 Brookline

268 Ludlow

346 Ludlow

4045 Egbert

Delivery/ Postal Services

Clifton Post Office
Corryville Post Office
Goin’ Postal
Amazon Hub Locker

Bank

Superior Credit Union

PNC Bank

US Bank

MoneyGram @ CVS

Western Union @
Clifton Market

https://www.4cforchildren.org/families/find-child-care/

362 Ludlow

2917 Short Vine
3239 Jefferson
241 Calhoun

411 Ludlow
415 Ludlow
425 Ludlow
371 Ludlow
319 Ludlow

513-407-6930
513-221-2142
513-751-6566
513-861-4777
513-221-0313
513-281-7487
513-882-3610
513-281-4749
513-221-0281
513-961-3600
513-861-7625
513-281-4965
513-281-7000
513-861-3663
513-961-6800
513-961-6800
513-751-2695
513-221-8900
513-221-2243
513-221-7222
513-221-0400
513-559-1878
513-559-0555
614-228-5781

513-961-5681
513-369-4447
513-751-3679
513-300-9642
513-961-9642
513-961-3793

800-275-8777
800-275-8777
513-376-6587
888-280-4331

513-281-9988
513-221-1122
513-475-6061
513-281-4475

April 2022

Grocery/ Supermarket

Clifton Market 319 Ludlow 513-861-3000
Supermarket

Clifton Natural Food 336 Ludlow 513-961-6111
United Dairy Farmers 3325 Clifton 513-751-5132
Jagdeep's Indian 270 Ludlow 513-620-7130
cvs 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475
Health/ Dental/ Eye

Good Samaritan Hosiptal 375 Dixmyth 513-862-1400
Group Health Associates 379 Dixmyth 513-246-7000
Marvin Kaplan, DMD 3406 Ormond 513-281-8800
Clifton Dental Care 3349 Whitfield  513-751-5200
Clarkson Eyecare 3308 Jefferson  513-872-2028

513-221-1550
513-221-0770

310 Terrace
310 Terrace

Dennis M. Murphy DDS
Marianne Donohue MD

(OB/GYN)

Thomas Bender, MD 3345 Whitfield 513-221-3232
(Orthopardic Surgeon)

Holistic Counseling 3345 Whitfield  513-665-4444
Care of Cincinnati -

Yager & Associates 3345 Whitfield  513-334-2026
Counseling

Pharmacy

cvs 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475

Walgreens 24/7 3 W.Corry  513-751-0302

Walgreens 9 W. Mitchell 513-6412-426

Safety Emergency call 911

Fire House 301 Ludlow
Police District 5

Non-Emergency

513-765-1212
513-352-3578

Transportation

Bus Line 17, 19,20,37, 38, 51, 78
https://www.go-metro.com/mapsandschedules
Bike Lanes on Central Parway and Clifton Ave.

Red Bike (rental) 321 Howell 513-621-2453
Red Bike (rental}) 3402 Brookline 513-621-2453
Shell Gas & Food Mart 3337 Clifton 513-281-0031

AAA Carwash

Pet

Petey's Pet Stop 311 Howell
Howell Avenue Pet Hospital 317 Howell

3330 Central Prkwy 513-559-1733

513-201-7387
513-221-3404

E=4

Hair/ Nail

University Nail 3307 Clifton
Personalities by Leona 312 Ludlow
Clifton Barbers 337 Ludlow
Makin Heads Turn Salon 3307 Clifton
Jewelry 278 Ludlow
Paclo 323 Ludlow
Maya

Bed & Breakfast

Gaslight B&B
Clifton House

Civic/ Club/ Garden

Clifton Town Meeting
Clifton Business Association
Clifton Community Fund
Civic Garden Center
Cincinnati Woman's Club
Clifton Child Study Group

3652 Middleton
500 Terrace

3301 Clifton
330 Lafayette

513-751-4111
513-751-5100
513-281-3163
513-407-3911

513-751-2171
513-667-9299

513-861-5222
513-221-7600

contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
contact@cliftonbusiness.org

cliftonccf@gmail.com

513-221-0981
513-961-6535

cliftonmoms@gmail.com

Parks Advisory Councils (Burnet, Mt. Storm, Bowdle, Dunore)
www.cincinnati-oh.gov/cincyparks/get-involved/

cincinnati-parks-advisory-councils/

Apparel/ Novelties

Kilimanjaro 310 Ludlow
Semesters 313 Ludlow
Wonderland Smoke Shop 314 Ludlow
Toko Baru 325 Ludlow
Pangaea Trading 326 Ludlow
Lentz & Company 339 Ludlow
Torn Light Records 356 Ludlow
Hansa Guild 369 Ludlow
Special

Adrian Durban Florist 302 Ludlow
ACE Hardware 344 Ludlow
Ludlow Wines 343 Ludlow
Brown's Tours & Travel 3410 Ormond
Optimus Employment 366 Ludlow
Kroner Dry Cleaners 319 Ludlow

@ Clifton Market
Born to Lose Tatoo Shop 311 Ludlow

City Limits Laundry & Tanning 50 W. Nixon

513-221-0700
513-221-2031
513-407-3233
513-751-3338
513-751-3330
513-739-0193
513-873-6995
513-221-4002

513-221-7673
513-281-9600
513-751-3727
513-731-3369
513-407-8159

513-661-1400

513-751-6999

For all City of Cincinnati service, call 513-591-6000 or visit www.5916000.com

Note: Some businesses & services on this list are not within the recognized boundaries of Clifton but are included for their importance to the quality of life for Clifton residents.
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Clifton Businesses, Services and Civic Organizations

Art/ Entertainment

Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750
Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow 513-861-7625
Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow 513-900-1110
Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond 513-201-7153

a Project of CTM

Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860

(CCAC)
Manifest Gallery 3464 Central Pkw 513-861-3638
Vada Gallery 3410 Telford 513-259-7446
UC Makerspace 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511

Park/ Public Space/ Cemetery

Burnet Woods 282 Ludlow 513-357-2604

Mt. Storm 600 Lafayette  513-357-2604

Cincinnati Zoo & 3400 Vine 513-281-4700
Botanical Garden

Rawson Woods Preserve 424 McAlpin 513-357-2604

Sacred Heart Playground 607 Lafayette  513-352-4000
Edgewood Grove 745 Lafayette  513-357-2604
Bowdle Park 698 Ludlow 513-357-2604
Dunore Park 727 Ludlow 513-357-2604
Bishop Triangle 3275 Bishop 513-357-2604
Telford Plaza 3400 Telford 513-357-2604
Clifton Plaza 333 Ludlow

United Jewish Cemetery 730 Old Ludlow

Vine Street Hill Cemetery 3701 Vine 5 \"
Spring Grove 4521 Spring Grg &

Cemetery & Arboretum and Funeral
Salway Park/ Millcreek

Church/ Place o

?\6\(@ 5"

Immanuel Presbyterian Q\’O d312
Clifton Mosque 3664 O \ 21-4003
Every Nation 3722 % 513-975-0554
Annunciation 3747 CINo 513-381-6400
St. John's Unitarian 320 Resor 513-961-1938
Calvary Episcopal 3766 Clifton 513-861-4437
Seventh Day Adventist 3800 Clifton 513-221-1221
Church of Christ 695 Berkshire  513-281-2872

House of Joy 3220 Central Pkw 513-541-4600

School/ University

CANS -Clifton Area 3711 clifton 513-363-2200
Neighborhood School

Fairview-Clifton German 3689 Clifton 513-363-2100
Language School

Annunciation School 3545 Clifton 513-221-1230

1133 Clifton Hills 513-861-0600
3798 Clifton 513-751-1255
3250 Central Pkw 513-569-1500
3101 Clifton 513-221-1875
2600 Clifton 513-556-6000

DePaul Cristo Rey

Clifton Christian Academy
Cincinnati State College
Hebrew Union College
University of Cincinnati
Child Care Organizations:

https://www.4cforchildren.org/families/find-child-care/

Restaurant/ Bar

J. Gumbo’s 286 Ludlow
Skyline Chili 290 Ludlow
Arlin's 307 Ludlow
Biagio's Bistro 308 Ludlow
Los Potrillos 316 Ludlow
Sitwell's Act 2 324 Ludlow
Upside Brew 329 Ludlow
Graeter's Ice Cream 332 Ludlow
Bohemian Hookah 340 Ludlow
Ajeet India 341 Ludlow
Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow
Proud Rooster 345 Ludlow
Ambar India 350 Lud
Gaslight Bar & Grill 3
Habanero

Tap Room on Ludlo

The Whole Bo e% 4
Dusmesh 66
Brueg

2
\)6\(\ Cllton
\0 265 Hosea
110 Woolper
3226 Central Pkw

3400 Central Pkw

ABO
o
‘0 écreation/ Fitness

Clifton Recreation Center 320 McAlpin
Clifton Branch Library 3400 Brookline
Trailside Nature Center 3251 Brookline
World Peace Yoga 268 Ludlow
It's Yoga 346 Ludlow
Clifton Meadows 4045 Egbert

Swim & Tennis Club

Delivery/ Postal Services
Clifton Post Office 362 Ludlow
Corryville Post Office 2917 Short Vine

Goin’ Postal 3239 Jefferson
Amazon Hub Locker 241 Calhoun
Bank

Superior Credit Union 411 Ludlow
PNC Bank 415 Ludlow
US Bank 425 Ludlow
MoneyGram @ CVS 371 Ludlow
Western Union @ 319 Ludlow

Clifton Market

April 2022

513-407-6930
513-221-2142
513-751-6566
513-861-4777
513-221-0313
513-281-7487
513-882-3610
513-281-4749
513-221-029
513-96

\089

66 %500

-751-2695
513-221-8900
513-221-2243
513-221-7222
513-221-0400
513-559-1878
513-559-0555
614-228-5781

513-961-5681
513-369-4447
513-751-3679
513-300-9642
513-961-9642
513-961-3793

800-275-8777
800-275-8777
513-376-6587
888-280-4331

513-281-9988
513-221-1122
513-475-6061
513-281-4475

2y

Grocery/ Supermarke

Clifton Market 319
Supermarket

Clifton Natural Food

United Dairy Farm

Jagdeep's Ing

cvs

o
®°<I’®\o

Q7 <7e
0 375 Dixmyth
Q\O ates 379 Dixmyth
6 o 3406 Ormond
ental Care 3349 Whitfield
arkson Eyecare 3308 Jefferson

310 Terrace
310 Terrace

Dennis M. Murphy DDS
Marianne Donohue MD

(OB/GYN)

Thomas Bender, MD 3345 Whitfield
(Orthopardic Surgeon)

Holistic Counseling 3345 Whitfield
Care of Cincinnati -

Yager & Associates 3345 Whitfield
Counseling

Pharmacy

cvs 371 Ludlow

Walgreens 24/7 3 W. Corry

Walgreens

Safety Emergency call 911

Fire House 301 Ludlow

Police District 5

Transportation
Bus Line 17, 19,20,37, 38, 51, 78

§1-3000

6111
51-5132
513-620-7130
513-281-4475

513-862-1400
513-246-7000
513-281-8800
513-751-5200
513-872-2028
513-221-1550
513-221-0770

513-221-3232

513-665-4444

513-334-2026

513-281-4475
513-751-0302

9 W. Mitchell 513-6412-426

Non-Emergency

513-765-1212
513-352-3578

https://www.go-metro.com/mapsandschedules

Bike Lanes on Central Parway and Clifton Ave.

Red Bike (rental) 321 Howell
Red Bike (rental}) 3402 Brookline
Shell Gas & Food Mart 3337 Clifton

AAA Carwash

Pet

Petey's Pet Stop 311 Howell
Howell Avenue Pet Hospital 317 Howell

513-621-2453
513-621-2453
513-281-0031

3330 Central Prkwy 513-559-1733

513-201-7387
513-221-3404

E=4

Hair/ Nail

University Nail 3307 Clifton
Personalities by Leona 312 Ludlow
Clifton Barbers 337 Ludlow
Makin Heads Turn Salon 3307 Clifton
Jewelry 278 Ludlow
Paclo 323 Ludlow
Maya

Bed & Breakfast

Gaslight B&B
Clifton House

Civic/ Club/ Garden

Clifton Town Meeting
Clifton Business Association
Clifton Community Fund
Civic Garden Center
Cincinnati Woman's Club
Clifton Child Study Group

3652 Middleton
500 Terrace

3301 Clifton
330 Lafayette

513-751-4111
513-751-5100
513-281-3163
513-407-3911

513-751-2171
513-667-9299

513-861-5222
513-221-7600

contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
contact@cliftonbusiness.org

cliftonccf@gmail.com

513-221-0981
513-961-6535

cliftonmoms@gmail.com

Parks Advisory Councils (Burnet, Mt. Storm, Bowdle, Dunore)
www.cincinnati-oh.gov/cincyparks/get-involved/

cincinnati-parks-advisory-councils/

Apparel/ Novelties

Kilimanjaro 310 Ludlow
Semesters 313 Ludlow
Wonderland Smoke Shop 314 Ludlow
Toko Baru 325 Ludlow
Pangaea Trading 326 Ludlow
Lentz & Company 339 Ludlow
Torn Light Records 356 Ludlow
Hansa Guild 369 Ludlow
Special

Adrian Durban Florist 302 Ludlow
ACE Hardware 344 Ludlow
Ludlow Wines 343 Ludlow
Brown's Tours & Travel 3410 Ormond
Optimus Employment 366 Ludlow
Kroner Dry Cleaners 319 Ludlow

@ Clifton Market

Born to Lose Tatoo Shop 311 Ludlow
City Limits Laundry & Tanning 50 W. Nixon

513-221-0700
513-221-2031
513-407-3233
513-751-3338
513-751-3330
513-739-0193
513-873-6995
513-221-4002

513-221-7673
513-281-9600
513-751-3727
513-731-3369
513-407-8159

513-661-1400

513-751-6999

For all City of Cincinnati service, call 513-591-6000 or visit www.5916000.com

Note: Some businesses & services on this list are not within the recognized boundaries of Clifton but are included for their importance to the quality of life for Clifton residents.
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Clifton Businesses, Services and Civic Organizations

Art/ Entertainment

Restaurant/ Bar

Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750 J. Gumbo’s 286 Ludlow

Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow 513-861-7625 Skyline Chili 290 Ludlow

Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow 513-900-1110 Arlin's 307 Ludlow

Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond 513-201-7153 Biagio's Bistro 308 Ludlow
a Project of CTM Los Potrillos 316 Ludlow

Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860 sitwell's Act 2 324 Ludlow
(CCAQ) Upside Brew 329 Ludlow

:‘nadmféslthallery ::ig gelztrﬂ Pl :3?:7332 Graeter's Ice Cream 332 Ludlow
ada Galle elfor -259- )

uc Makers;\;ce 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511 B?hem";'_‘ Hookah :40 LUS:GW

Park/ Public Space/ Cemetery et e i Ludlow

udlow Garage 342 Ludlow

Burnet Woods 282 Ludiow 513-357-2604 Proud Rooster 345 Ludlow

Mt. Storm 600 Lafayette  513-357-2604 ;

Cincinnati Zoo & 3400 Vine 513-281-4700 Ambar India 350 Lug
Botanical Garden Gaslight Bar & Grill 3

Rawson Woods Preserve 424 McAlpin 513-357-2604 Habanero

Sacred Heart Playground 607 Lafayette  513-352-4000 Tap Room on Ludlo

Edgewood Grove 745 Lafayette  513-357-2604 The Whole Bo 6 Y

Bowdle Park 698 Ludlow 513-357-2604 Dusmesh 566

Dunore Park 727 Ludlow 513-357-2604 Brucg e

Bishop Triangle 3275 Bishop 513-357-2604 6\(\ Qliton

Telford Plaza 3400 Telford 513-357-2604 \OQ 265 Hosea

Clifton Plaza 333 Ludlow

United Jewish Cemetery

Vine Street Hill Cemetery

Spring Grove

Salway Park/ Millcreek

Church/ Place o

Immanuel Presbyterian
Clifton Mosque

Every Nation
Annunciation

St. John's Unitarian
Calvary Episcopal
Seventh Day Adventist
Church of Christ
House of Joy

School/ Ug

Hebrew Union Ccllege
University of Cincinnati
Child Care Organizations:

3701 Vine 5
4521 Spring Grg
Cemetery & Arboretum and Funeral

730 Old Ludlow

?\6\(@ ‘(\'36

%’0 d312
3668 O\\ 21-4003 268 Ludlow
3722\ 513-975-0554 346 Ludlow
3747 ClNo 4045 Egbert
320 Resor
3766 Clifton

362 Ludlow
2917 Short Vine

Clifton Post Office
Corryville Post Office

6‘6 Goin’ Postal 3239 Jefferson
o13-363-2200 Amazon Hub Locker 241 Calhoun
513-363-2100 Bank
Superior Credit Union 411 Ludlow
545 Clifton 513-221-1230 PNC Bank 415 Ludlow
1133 Clifton Hills 513-861-0600 US Bank 425 Ludlow
3798 Clifton 513-751-1255 MoneyGram @ CVS 371 Ludlow
3250 Central Pkw 513-569-1500 Western Union @ 319 Ludlow

3101 Clifton 513-221-1875
2600 Clifton 513-556-6000
https://www.4cforchildren.org/families/find-child-care/

Clifton Market

513-407-6930
513-221-2142
513-751-6566
513-861-4777
513-221-0313
513-281-7487
513-882-3610
513-281-4749
513-221-029
513-96

S
'\08
66 6500

-751-2695
513-221-8908

513-961-5681
513-369-4447
513-751-3679
513-300-9642
513-961-9642
513-961-3793

800-275-8777
800-275-8777
513-376-6587
888-280-4331

513-281-9988
513-221-1122
513-475-6061
513-281-4475

2y

Grocery/ Supermarke

Clifton Market 319 61-3000
Supermarket
Clifton Natural Food 6111
United Dairy Farm (\6 51-5132
Jagdeep's Ing \0 513-620-7130
cvs \/I:b 513-281-4475
‘g'b(\ e
(O 375 Dixmyth  513-862-1400
Q\O Gtes 379 Dixmyth  513-246-7000
6 o 3406 Ormond  513-281-8800
ental Care 3349 Whitfield  513-751-5200
arkson Eyecare 3308 Jefferson  513-872-2028

513-221-1550
513-221-0770

310 Terrace
310 Terrace

Dennis M.

5345 Whitfield  513-221-3232

3345 Whitfield  513-665-4444
3345 Whitfield  513-334-2026
Pharmacy
cvs 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475
Walgreens 24/7 3 W.Corry  513-751-0302
Walgreens 9 W. Mitchell 513-6412-426

Safety Emergency call 911

Fire House 301 Ludlow
Police District 5

Non-Emergency

513-765-1212
513-352-3578

Transportation

Bus Line 17, 19,20,37, 38, 51, 78
https://www.go-metro.com/mapsandschedules
Bike Lanes on Central Parway and Clifton Ave.

Red Bike (rental) 321 Howell 513-621-2453
Red Bike (rental}) 3402 Brookline 513-621-2453
Shell Gas & Food Mart 3337 Clifton 513-281-0031

AAA Carwash

Pet

Petey's Pet Stop 311 Howell
Howell Avenue Pet Hospital 317 Howell

3330 Central Prkwy 513-559-1733

513-201-7387
513-221-3404

E=4

April 2022
Hair/ Nail

University Nail 3307 Clifton 513-751-4111
Personalities by Leona 312 Ludlow 513-751-5100
Clifton Barbers 337 Ludlow 513-281-3163
Makin Heads Turn Salon 3307 Clifton 513-407-3911
Jewelry 278 Ludlow 513-751-2171
Paolo 323 Ludlow  513-667-9299
Maya

Bed & Breakfast

Gaslight B&B
Clifton House

Civic/ Club/ Garden

Clifton Town Meeting
Clifton Business Association
Clifton Community Fund
Civic Garden Center

3652 Middleton
500 Terrace

513-861-5222
513-221-7600

contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org

contact@cliftonbusiness.org

cliftonccf@gmail.com

3301 Clifton 513-221-0981

Cincinnati Woman's Club 330 Lafayette  513-961-6535

Clifton Child Study Group cliftonmoms@gmail.com

Parks Advisory Councils (Burnet, Mt. Storm, Bowdle, Dunore)
www.cincinnati-oh.gov/cincyparks/get-involved/
cincinnati-parks-advisory-councils/

Apparel/ Novelties

Kilimanjaro 310 Ludlow 513-221-0700
Semesters 313 Ludlow 513-221-2031
Wonderland Smoke Shop 314 Ludlow 513-407-3233
Toko Baru 325 Ludlow 513-751-3338
Pangaea Trading 326 Ludlow 513-751-3330
Lentz & Company 339 Ludlow 513-739-0193
Torn Light Records 356 Ludlow 513-873-6995
Hansa Guild 369 Ludlow 513-221-4002
Special

Adrian Durban Florist 302 Ludlow 513-221-7673
ACE Hardware 344 Ludlow 513-281-9600
Ludlow Wines 343 Ludlow 513-751-3727
Brown's Tours & Travel 3410 Ormond  513-731-3369
Optimus Employment 366 Ludlow 513-407-8159
Kroner Dry Cleaners 319 Ludlow 513-661-1400

@ Clifton Market
Born to Lose Tatoo Shop 311 Ludlow
City Limits Laundry & Tanning 50 W. Nixon  513-751-6999

For all City of Cincinnati service, call 513-591-6000 or visit www.5916000.com

Note: Some businesses & services on this list are not within the recognized boundaries of Clifton but are included for their importance to the quality of life for Clifton residents.
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Clifton Businesses, Services and Civic Organizations April 2022

Art/ Entertainment Restaurant/ Bar Grocery/ Supermarket Hair/ }
Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750 J. Gumbo’s 286 Ludlow 513-407-6930 Clifton Market 319 Ludlow 513-861-3000 . i 137514111
Ludlow Garage 342 ludlow  513-861-7625 Skyline Chili 290 Ludlow 5132212142 Supermarket Unis ; 'd|°” 3' ’ o0
Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow  513-900-1110 Arlin's 307 ludlow  513-751-6566 Clifton Natural Food 336 Ludlow ~ 513-961-6111 3;7 '[“dlo“" 213;:2153
Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond ~ 513-201-7153 Biagio's Bistro 308 Ludlow 513-861-4777 United Dairy Farme 325 Clifton 513-751-5132 3307 CT.ft:::' 513’ 407’3911
< \ ; - i -407-:

a Project of CTM Los Potrillos 316 ludlow  513-221-0313 Jagdeep's Ingd 70 Ludlow  513-620- on
Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860 sitwell's Act 2 324 Ludlow 513-281-7487 Ccvs Ludlow 51
M[C{;?C]t Gall 3464 Central Pkw 513-861-3638 Upside Brew 329 Ludlow 513-882-3610 e 278 Ludlow 513-751-2171

anitest Gatlery entral Plw o Graeter's Ice Cream 332 Ludlow 513-281-4749 © 323 Ludlow 513-667-9299
Vada Gallery 3410 Telford 513-259-7446 Bohemian Hookah 340 Ludlo 513-221-029 g 375 Qi aya
UC Makerspace 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511 - ! X udiow Ttes
Park/ Public Space/ Cemeter Aeet India 341 Ludlow A

P y Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow S o) Bed & B kfast
Burnet Woods 282 ludlow  513-357-2604 X 15200 e reakfas ‘
Proud Rooster 345 Ludlow (‘a 3652 Middleton 513-861-5222

Mt. Storm 600 Lafayette  513-357-2604 Ambar Ind] 350 L fkson Ey e 13-872-2028 Gaslight B&B 00 Terrace £13.271.7600
Cincinnati Zoo & 3400 Vine 513-281-4700 mbarindia ug Denni OQ _ ifton House

Botanical Garden Gaslight Bar & Grill (\6 P
Rawson Woods Preserve 424 McAlpin 513-357-2604 Habanero v < -
Sacred Heart Playground 607 Lafayette  513-352-4000 Tap Room on Ludlo 6 6 o C/ CI Ub/ Ga rd en
Edgewood Grove 745 Lafayette  513-357-2604 The Whole Bo (%) 3345 Whitfig 6n Town Meeting contactctm@cliftoncommunity.org
Bowdle Park 698 Ludlow 513-357-2604 Dusmesh ® ~<0n) Clifton Business Association  contact@cliftonbusiness.org
Dunore Park 727 Ludlow 513-357-2604 Brue 0 g ni_ Clifton Community Fund cliftonccf@gmail.com
Bishop Triangle 3275 Bishop  513.357.2604 : ‘a\\\‘ P Civic Garden Center 3301Clifton  513-221-0981
Telford Plaza 3400 Telford 513-357-2604 \OO ounseling Cincinnati Woman's Club 330 Lafayette 513-961-6535
Clifton Plaza 333 Ludlow Clifton Child Study Group cliftonmoms@gmail.com

United Jewish Cemetery 730 Old Ludlow
Vine Street Hill Cemetery 3701 Vine
Spring Grove 4521 Spring Grg

Cemetery & Arboretum and Funeral Ha gcrea D 6\(\QOK\X\

)
Salway Park/ Millcreek ?
Clifton Recreal \ \ gin

Parks Advisory Councils (Burnet, Mt. Storm, Bowdle, Dunore)
www.cincinnati-oh.gov/cincyparks/get-involved/

513-281-4475 . . A .
cincinnati-parks-advisory-councils/

3 W.Corry  513-751-0302
9 W. Mitchell 513-6412-426 Apparel/ Novelties

Kilimanjaro 310 Ludliow 513-221-0700
eqn‘::lfe? It]riblw::'tle“ral > clifton Branch LiE O~ diookine " Semesters 313 Ludiow  513-221-2031
Clifton Mosque <221-4003 Trailside Nature C8 251 Broakling Emergency call 911  Non-Emergency # Wonderland Smoke Shop 314 Ludlow 513-407-3233
Every Nati ] <13.975.0554 World Peace Yoga e House 301 Ludlow  513-765-1212 Toko Baru 325 ludlow  513-751-3338

very Natig It's Yoga 346 Police District 5 513-352-3578 Pangaea Trading 326 Ludlow 513-751-3330
Annun 513-381-6400 Clifton Meadows ’ 239 Ludl 2.736.0103
st. John 513-961-1938 : ) Lentz & Company Ludlow  513-735-01
Calvary £¢ : 513-861.4437 Suim & Tennis Club Transportation Torn Light Records 35 Ludlow  513-873-6995
Seventh Da 3800 Clifton 513-221-1221 Delive Bus Line 17, 19,20,37, 38, 51, 78 Hansa Guild 369 Ludlow 513-221-4002
Church of Chri 695 Berkshire  513-281-2872 . 300.275-8777 https://www.go-metro.com/mapsandschedules S -

House of Joy 3220 Central Pkw 513-541-4600 Bike Lanes on Central Parway and Clifton Ave. pema
800-275-8777 .
. . Red Bike (rental) 321 Howell 513-621-2453 Adrian Durban Florist 302 Ludlow 513-221-7673
School/ University B230 lefferson  513-576-6587 Red Bike (rental) 3402 Brookline  513-621-2453 ACE Hardware 34 Ludlow  513-281.9600
CANS -Clifton Area 3711 dlifton 513-363-2200 241 Calhoun 888-280-4331 i

Neighborhood School Shell Gas & Food Mart 3337 Clifton 513-281-0031 Ludlow Wines 343 Ludlow  513-7513727
Fairview-Clifton German 3689 Clifton 51 AAA Carwash 3330 Central Prkwy 513-559-1733 Brown's Tours & Travel 3410 Ormond 513-731-3369

Language School ? Q 411 Ludlow 513-281-9988 Pet Optimus Employment 366 Ludlow 513-407-8159
Annunciation School 3545 Clifton 513- 415 Ludlow 513-221-1122 ‘ Kroner Dry Cleaners 319 Ludlow 513-661-1400
DePaul Cristo Rey 1133 Clifton Hills 513-86 425 Ludlow 513-475-6061 Petey's Pet Stop 311 Howell 513-201-7387 @ Clifton Market
Clifton Christian Academy 3798 Clifton 513-751 MoneyGram @ CVS 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475 Howell Avenue Pet Hospital 317 Howell 513-221-3404 Born to Lose Tatoo Shop - 311 Ludlow
Cincinnati State College 3250 Central Pkw 513-569- Western Union @ 319 Ludlow City Limits Laundry & Tanning 50 W. Nixon  513-751-6999
Hebrew Union College 3101 Clifton 513-221-1875 Clifton Market . P . . . e
University of Cincinnati 2600 Clifton 513-556-6000 fton Marke For all City of Cincinnati service, call 513-591-6000 or visit www.5916000.com

Child Care Organizations: https://www.4cforchildren.org/families/find-child-care/ Note: Some businesses & services on this list are not within the recognized boundaries of Clifton but are included for their importance to the quality of life for Clifton residents.



Clifton Businesses, Services and Civic Organizations April 2022

Art/ Entertainment Restaurant/ Bar Grocery/ Supermarkea Hair/ Nail
Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750 J. Gumbo’s 286 Ludlow 513-407-6930 Clifton Market 319 0 . ! ) 3307 it 137514111
Ludlow Garage 342 ludlow  513-861-7625 Skyline Chili 290 Ludlow  513-221-2142 Supermarket University Nail o 'd|°” - 7e1e100
Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow 513-900-1110 Arlin's 307 Ludlow 513-751-6566 Clifton Natural Food . (\6 Pe-rsonalmes by Leona 3;7 I[udlow 213—;:;—2163
Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond ~ 513-201-7153 Biagio's Bistro 308 Ludlow 513-861-4777 United Dairy Farng \)O C"f:.m Barl;ers Sal 1307 CT-ft::: 513740773911
: e I i -407-

a Project of CTM Los Potrillos 316 Ludlow  513-221-0313 Jagdeep's o \1/0 Makin Heads Turn Salon
Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860 sitwell's Act 2 324 Ludlow 513-281-7487 Ccvs a(\ |
M[C{:‘:\C] cal 2464 Contral Pl 5138613638 Upside Brew 329 Ludlow  513-882-3610 (g welry o

anitest Galery entral Pkw o Graeter's Ice Cream 332 Ludlow 513-281-4749 . O 323 Ludlow 513-667-9299
Vada Gallery 3410 Telford 513-259-7446 Bohemian Hookah 340 Ludlo 513.221-029 . “\0
UC Makerspace 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511 Aleet| Id' 31 Ludl w

. jeet India udlow
Park/ Public Space/ Cemetery
Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow B kf t
Burnet Woods 282 Ludlow 513-357-2604 reaKras )
Proud Rooster 345 Ludlow 3652 Middleton 513-861-5222

Mt. Storm 600 Lafayette  513-357-2604 ) fght B&B 0 32917600
Cincinnati Zoo & 3400 Vine 513-281-4700 Amb-ar India ) 350 Lud Clifton House 500 Terrace 513-221-7

Botanical Garden Gaslight Bar & Grill 3
Rawson Woods Preserve 424 McAlpin 513-357-2604 Habanero o
Sacred Heart Playground 607 Lafayette  513-352-4000 Tap Room on Ludlo’ e Y 51323 g:t\"{':l'/ CLUb/ Ga rd en ot )
Edgewood Grove 745 Lafayette  513-357-2604 The Whole Bow A 3 ifton Town Meeting contactctm@clittoncommunity.org
Bowdle Park 698 Ludlow 513-357-2604 Dusmes| s 666 ] 3 Clifton Business Association contact@cliftonbusiness.org
Dunore Park 727 Ludlow 513-357-2604 Brues 6\(\ 6 y 513-665-4444 Clifton Community Fund cliftonccf@gmail.com
Bishop Triangle 3275 Bishop 513-357-2604 b\) Whitfield  513-334-2026 Civic Garden Center 3301 Clifton 513-221-0981
Telford Plaza 3400 Telford 513-357-2604 Q Cincinnati Woman's Club 330 Lafayette  513-961-6535

Clifton Child Study Group cliftonmoms@gmail.com

Clifton Plaza 333 Ludlow \b(
United Jewish Cemetery 730 Old Ludlow \
Vine Street Hill Cemetery 3701 Vine

Parks Advisory Councils (Burnet, Mt. Storm, Bowdle, Dunore)

371 Ludlow 513-281-4475 www.cincinnati-oh.gov/cincyparks/get-involved/

S;::ring Grove& A :E;Zl Sprling Grg 3 W.Corry  513-751-0302 cincinnati-parks-advisory-councils/

emete rboretum an uneral g -

Salway Parr‘:'cf Millcreek . (\6 9 W. Mitchell 513-6412-426 Ap Pa rEII NOVEI“ES

Church/ Place of ?\ . Kilimanjaro 310 Ludlow  513-221-0700

In"_lmanuel Presbyterian 3445 Cl_ O\\ Safety Emergency call 911 Non-Emergency # ﬁgﬁ?ﬁ;d Smoke Shop :E tﬁg:zx gi::ig;:;gg;

E‘I’l:trc;nNh:;;:ue :?gg g: :ﬁ; Fire House 301 Ludlow 513-765-1212 Toko Baru 325 Ludlow 513-751-3338

e . 513-961-9642 Police District 5 513-352-3578 Pangaea Trading 326 Ludlow 513-751-3330

Sostniatan 320 Resor 513.961.3793 Lentz & Company 3 Ludlow  513735.0193

Calvary Episcopal 3766 Clifton Trans po rta tio n Torn Light Records 356 Ludlow 513-873-6995

Seventh Day Adventist 3800 Clifton al SerViceS Bus Line 17, 19,20,37, 38, 51, 78 Hansa Guild 369 Ludlow 513-221-4002

Church of Christ 695 Berkshire 5138 362 Ludlow 300.275-8777 h_ttps:waw-gO—metro.com/mapsanjdschedules .

House of Joy 3220 Central Pkw 513-54 2917 Short Vine  800-275-8777 Bike L‘anes on Central Parway and Clifton Ave. Sp ecial

School/ University 3239 Jefferson  513-376-6587 Red bika (rentsl) 321Howell - 513-621-2453 Adrian Durban Florist 302 Ludiow  513-221-7673

CANS -Clifton Area 3711 Clifton 513-363-223 241 Calhoun 288.280-4331 Red Bike (rental}) 3402 BF.DOHIHE 513-621-2453 ACE Hardware 344 Ludlow 513-281-9600
Neighborhood School Shell Gas & Food Mart 3337 Clifton 513-281-0031 Ludlow Wines 343 Ludlow  513-7513727

Fairview-Clifton German 3689 Clifton  513-363-2100 Bank AAA Carwash 3330 Central Prkwy 513-559-1733 Brown's Tours & Travel 3410 Ormond  513-731-3369
Language School Superior Credit Union 411 Ludlow 513-281-9988 Pet Optimus Employment 366 Ludlow  513-407-8159

Annunciation School 3545 Clifton 513-221-1230 PNC Bank 415 Ludlow 513-221-1122 Kroner Dry Cleaners 319 Ludlow 513-661-1400

DePaul Cristo Rey 1133 Clifton Hills 513-861-0600 US Bank 425 Ludlow 513-475-6061 Petey's Pet Stop 311 Howell 513-201-7387 @ Clifton Market

Clifton Christian Academy 3798 Clifton 513-751-1255 MoneyGram @ CVS 371 Ludlow 513-281-4475 Howell Avenue Pet Hospital 317 Howell 513-221-3404 Born to Lose Tatoo Shop 311 Ludlow

Cincinnati State College 3250 Central Pkw 513-569-1500 Western Union @ 319 Ludlow City Limits Laundry & Tanning 50 W. Nixon  513-751-6999

3:::;{:.] Z}c’cr:nc.;?.::aag: 235133 [él\liffttzz giiggéﬂi Clifton Market For all City of Cincinnati service, call 513-591-6000 or visit www.5916000.com

Child Care Organizations: https://www.4cforchildren.org/families/find-child-care/ Note: Some businesses & services on this list are not within the recognized boundaries of Clifton but are included for their importance to the quality of life for Clifton residents.



Restaurant/ Bar

J. Gumbo's
Skyline Chili
Arlin's

Biagio's Bistro

Los Potrillos
Sitwell's Act 2
Upside Brew
Graeter's Ice Cream
Bohemian Hookah
Ajeet India
Ludlow Garage
Proud Rooster
Ambar India
Gaslight Bar & Grill
Habanero

Tap Room on Ludlow
The Whole Bowl
Dusmesh India
Bruegger's Bagel
Baladi

Dewey's Pizza
Richie's

Frisch's Big Boy
White Castle

286 Ludlow
290 Ludlow
307 Ludlow
308 Ludlow
316 Ludlow
324 Ludlow
329 Ludlow
332 Ludlow
340 Ludlow
341 Ludlow
342 Ludlow
345 Ludlow
350 Ludlow
351 Ludlow
358 Ludlow
360 Ludlow
364 Ludlow
944 Ludlow
3317 Clifton
3307 Cliton
265 Hosea
110 Woolper

513-407-6530
513-221-2142
513-751-6566
513-861-4777
513-221-0313
513-281-7487
513-882-3610
513-281-4749
513-221-0291
513-961-3600
513-861-7625
513-281-4965
513-281-7000
513-861-3663
513-961-6800
513-961-6800
513-751-2695
513-221-8900
513-221-2243
513-221-7222
513-221-0400
513-559-1878

3226 Central Pkw 513-559-0555
3400 Central Pkw 614-228-5781

I24 Restaurants
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Park/ Public Space/ Cemetery

Burnet Woods

Mt. Storm

Cincinnati Zoo &
Botanical Garden

Rawson Woods Preserve

Sacred Heart Playground

Edgewood Grove

Bowdle Park

Dunore Park

Bishop Triangle

Telford Plaza

Clifton Plaza

United Jewish Cemetery

Vine Street Hill Cemetery

Spring Grove

Cemetery & Arboretum and Funeral Home

Salway Park/ Millcreek

282 Ludlow

600 Lafayette

3400 Vine

424 McAlpin
607 Lafayette
745 Lafayette

698 Ludlow
727 Ludlow
3275 Bishop
3400 Telford
333 Ludlow

730 Old Ludlow

3701 Vine

513-357-2604

513-357-2604
513-281-4700

513-357-2604

513-352-4000
513-357-2604

513-357-2604
513-357-2604
513-357-2604
513-357-2604

513-281-1035

4521 5pring Grove 513-681-7526

[Many greenspaces
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Chﬁrch/ Place of Worship

Immanuel Preshyterian 3445 Clifton 513-751-0312
Clifton Mosque 3668 Clifton 513-221-4003
Every Nation 3722 Clifton 513-975-0554 [Diverse SeEes of Wi
Annunciation 3747 Clifton 513-381-6400
St. John's Unitarian 320 Resor 513-961-1938
Calvary Episcopal 3766 Clifton 513-861-4437
Seventh Day Adventist 3800 Clifton 513-221-1221

Church of Christ 695 Berkshire 513-281-2872



School/ University

CANS -Clifton Area

Neighborhood School
Fairview-Clifton German

Language School
Annunciation School
DePaul Cristo Rey
Clifton Christian Academy
Cincinnati State College
Hebrew Union College

University of Cincinnati
Child Care Organizations:

3711 Clifton 513-363-2200

3689 Clifton 513-363-2100

3545 Clifton 513-221-1230
1133 Clifton Hills 513-861-0600

3798 Clifton 513-751-1255
3250 Central Pkw 513-569-1500
3101 Clifton 513-221-1875

2600 Clifton 513-556-6000
https://www.4cforchildren.org/families

r

5 Elementary Schools

r

3 Universities
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Art/ Entertainment

Esquire Theatre 320 Ludlow 513-281-8750

Ludlow Garage 342 Ludlow 513-861-7625

Improv Cincinnati 404 Ludlow 513-900-1110

Off Ludlow Gallery 3408 Ormond 513-201-7153
a Project of CTM

Clifton Cultural Arts Center 3412 Clifton 513-497-2860
(CCAC)

Manifest Gallery 3464 Central Pkw 513-861-3638

Vada Gallery 3410 Telford 513-259-7446

UC Makerspace 1819 Innovation Hub 513-556-5511

[Strong Cultural Institutions
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Edgewood

McAlpin ay.

Evanswood

Middleton Av.

Street Hill
Cemetery

Zoo &
Botanical
Garden

Burnet
Woods

69



SSUES

Issue 1: Traffic
Lack of enforcements of speed limits

Pedestrian safety/ crossings
Reconfiguration of major roads- Ludlow and Clifton

Issue 2: Business District
Business District struggling because of massive downtown investments
City should have a more balanced strategy and support non-downtown
business districts

Issue 3: Safety

Homelessness, loitering, panhandling, drug activities

70



Sayher Pare

Reading

Tests

Cotleayes

College Hill

Kennedy
Heights

Pleasant Ridge

Bond Hill

Winton Place

Northside

-
Fay
Apts.' South
Eastwsv
Westwood

Millvale

Oakley

Westwood o~ ) N
English Woods Camp kN | a

P Washington ‘ 7 Hyde Park
North Fairmount \

% O'Bryonville
= > Mt. Lookout
South ‘
§j Fairmount Walnut

- Hills
o Mt. Auburn

Linwood

Columbia;

Ti |
Over-the-Rhine usculum
East West End .
Price Hill  (Lowerj e Pendleton
Price Hill LA Mt. Adams
Queensgate
East End

Central Business District

Sedamsville

Riverside

California

Madisonville

Yot y 'y

Mt. Washington
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https://unsplash.com/@jpvalery?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText
https://unsplash.com/s/photos/cincinnati?utm_source=unsplash&utm_medium=referral&utm_content=creditCopyText

Photo by iy on
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ENTREPRENEURS OF
COLOR CREATE JOBS AND
WEALTH IN.COMMUNITIES

But often they don't have access to the ' l
resources and culturally-competent

training that they need for their % EST 1SRk 18.3 0

businesses to survive and thrive.

Of businesses'in Cincy are &
African-American owned,
despite representing

Means Cameron owns two downtown Cincinnati shops. nea rly half of the Clty S
Photo: Maddie Mcgarvey For The Wall Street Journal popu |at|on



MORTAR EXISTS TO HELP

ENTREPRENEURS BUILD
BUSINESSES AND TRANSFORM
COMMUNITIES.

We believe that any entrepreneur ¢
thrive - when equipped with the rig
resources and hustle.



The MORTAR Model

1. ENTREPRENEURSHIP
AGCADEMY

Our nationally-recognized approach is
the only program in the country to
provide community entrepreneurs with
a culturally-competent 15-week
curriculum along with access to legal
support, funding and mentorship.




The MORTAR Model

2. ALUMNI PROGRAM

With our 18-month alumni program
offerings, we dig in deeper with our
graduates. We use this time to
deliver personalized assistance,
guidance, mentorship, and technical
assistance to give them the best
possible opportunities to start or
seale their enterprises.




The MORTAR Model

3. BRICK POP UP SHOPS

MORTAR's storefront program
activates vacant storefronts by offering
entrepreneurs spaces to test, innovate
and prototype concepts in the
communities they call home.

INn real time,

with real customers,

getting real experience,

real income, and real feedback.




._A’The MORTAR Model

4. THE IRON CHEST FI;INB"'

The Iroh Chest Fund builds -
neighborhoods by providing access tcg} :ﬁ
capital for.under- represented , - A
entrepreneu r&Eeruswer for graduates
of our Entrepreneu L’Shlp Academy,

We 've put nearly.$400k directly in the
“hands of our entrepreneurs in the ferm
of low-interest Ioans grants, and equ:ty 3
Investments.

~

Photo The Enquirer / Meg Vogel



The MORTAR Model

9. ADVOCACY

This is the newest pillar of the MORTAR
infrastructure. As we've continued to
grow, the need for us to speak up in
rooms has become even more valuable.

Sometimes advocacy will exhibit itself
as having conversations with real estate
developers to carve out more affordable
spaces for marginalized entrepreneurs;
other times it shows up as working with
officials to develop favorable legislation.




MORTAR HAS
COMPELLING IMPAGT

e \We've had 350 graduates
in Cincinnati alone

e 100% of MORTAR alumni
who were in business at
the start of COVID are
STILL in business TODAY!

e Additionally, we had alumni
open four Food Trucks open
and four Brick & Mortar
locations




WE HAVE A STRONG TEAM,

AND A ROBUST SUPPORT
NETWORK.

Allen Woods, Kala Gibson,
Executive Director Board Chair

gcunms o 1%1 aper, {P&G

OOOOOOOOOO

E&% & PNC
OTR couwece

us

«svinG THIS sPoT For YOUR LUGU!.
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HOMECOMING 2021

e Community Block Party

e MORTAR Open House & Info'Session

e Showcasing MORJARAIUMNI at
Booths
Food Trucks

e Live Musical Performances
Acknowledging & Celebrating
Cincinnati while offering
Encouragementduring these
difficult times




NEW LOCATION

340 READING ROAD,
CINCINNATI OH 45202

IN-PERSON COHORTS

4 VIRTUAL COHORTS

Yy

WE ARE IN 7 GITIES

CINCINNATI, COVINGTON, AKRON,
MILWAUKEE, TULSA, KANSAS CITY,
AND INDIANAPOLIS.

1 |
| Vi3 Sugos |
IN 2021 WE LAUNCHED OUR — e ria
PARTNERSHIP WITH P&G AND | e | S‘IOO 000
KROGER. TAKING OUR _ WA p

RIGOROUS 15-WEEK PROGRAM . - o || GIVEN THROUGH THE

INTO AN 8-WEEK VIRTUAL < a ‘L IRON CHEST FUND THIS
PROGRAM. YEAR ALONE



4 4
L BRICK AND
re_séemes’wutﬁ”MORTAR and Kroger to FOOD TRUCKS MORTAR

“help the community."
%? Cady. P&G senior vice president.

'w

\

NEW ALUMNI LOCATIONS

QUR PARTNERS

CITY OF CINCINNATI
HAILE FOUNDATION
MICHAEL JORDAN & JORDAN BRAND
DRK FOUNDATION
SURDNA FOUNDATION
US BANK

JP MORGAN CHASE “',§,gt‘i'\’

OF ALUMNI THAT WERE IN
BUSINESS AT THE START OF
2020 ARE STILL IN BUSINESS

5/3 BANK

PNC BANK
COHORTS PARTICIPANTS GCF 3

|

IN THE MORTAR SVP AT \ L
ENTREPRENEURSHIP ACADEMY KROGER — Vol

SINCE 2014 EISE




WERE CONTINUING 70
SCALE OUR IMPACT

In the past few years, we launched cohorts
in Covington, Milwaukee, AKrén;and Kansas
City, in addition to our existing program in
Cincinnati.

We will continue to scale ourwerkith _,"r_'éiu‘gh
a combination of geog{r’é‘pijni/_c;_,"e_xvp.a/naéi?qﬁ* and
a digital learning tool that sharessghicof
our core training contente=




SAyfrTHE DATE: PITCHNIGHT: .+ .. =~~~

June 15 at The Hard I%Qck CaSJ
e lstin- person Pltchsmce Nov 201

POP'UP FUUD TRUBK
e Donated by 5/3 Bank
e Permit process

PEHMANENT HOME IN WALNUT HILLS

Finalizing details with Model Group for
our mixed use HQ: Pop Up Restaurant,

Alumni store with online order fulfillment,

Co-working space & MORE

woRThR
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-
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WE LOOK FORWARD TOOUR #

,-)

PARTNERSHIP, SUPPORTING =
OUR GROWTH AND IMPACT

The future will be challenging - yet
full of promise, and MORTAR will be
essential to the small business
recovery from the impact of
COVID. So, we're building a
new DIGITAL platform to
complement our existing programes.

¥
-
.4
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